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 Public Utilities 
Commission of Ohio 

Memo 
To: Docketing Division 

From: Jill Henry, Rail Specialist, Rail Division 

Cc: PUCO Legal Department 

Date: 3/11/2019  

Re: PUCO Case No. 16-1685-RR-FED - In the Matter of the Authorization of CSX 
Transportation Inc. to Install an Active Grade Warning Devices at the High Street 
Crossing, DOT# 518-304B, in the Village of Ashley, Delaware County, Ohio. 

 
 
In August 2016, the Ohio Rail Development Commission (ORDC) authorized construction 
for CSX Transportation to install mast mounted lights and gates with one set of 
cantilevered flashing lights and advanced traffic preemption at the following location: 
 
  Street DOT# County Project 
 High Street 518-304B Delaware County  Lights and Gates/ 
       Traffic Preemption 
  
 
On August 31, 2016, the Commission approved the project and ordered completion by 
August 31, 2017. 
 
On April 24, 2017, CSX filed for a seven month extension (until March 31, 2018) to the 
project deadline. In the request, CSX stated that the Village of Ashley is currently taking 
bids on the road construction work being done as part of this project. Until the roadway 
work is completed signal construction cannot be started. The Commission granted the 
extension on August 30, 2017. 
 
The crossing project has been completed and is in-service as follows (see attached): 

  Street DOT# County Date of 
     Completion 
 High Street 518-304B Delaware County         3/28/2018 
 
 
Accordingly, the above case may be closed. 
 



From: Henning, Nicole (External)
To: Henry, Jill
Subject: FW: Warning devices at High St. Ashley, OH malfunction Wednesday 2/28/18 for an hour - OH1089, PID 99705
Date: Thursday, November 08, 2018 8:22:06 AM
Attachments: ERE DEL Ashley SR 229 High St OH1089 PID 99705.msg

Jill,
Please see the attached email regarding the final inspection.  Report is also attached to that email. 
Please let me know if you need any additional information.
 
Thank you.
Nicole Henning
Engineering Assistant to Amanda DeCesare
(MI, OH, IN, IL)
CSX Transportation
500 Meijer Drive  Suite 305
Florence, KY 41042
Office:  (859) 372-6125
 

From: Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov [mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov] 
Sent: Friday, April 13, 2018 11:35 AM
To: DeCesare, Amanda
Cc: Henning, Nicole (External); Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov; Elliott, Scott (External); Rick M. Campbell
(rcampbell@ctcinc.com); Tim Oster
Subject: RE: Warning devices at High St. Ashley, OH malfunction Wednesday 2/28/18 for an hour
 
Thanks, Amanda. I’ll schedule a joint test with the village for the first week in May. I’ll let you know
the date so a maintainer can be scheduled to attend.
 
Cathy Stout
Manager, Safety Programs, ORDC
MS 3140, 1980 W. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43223
614-644-0313
 
 
 

From: DeCesare, Amanda [mailto:Amanda_DeCesare@csx.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 8:48 AM
To: Stout, Catherine <Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov>
Cc: Henning, Nicole (External) <Nicole_Henning@csx.com>; Neff, Eric <Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov>;
Elliott, Scott (External) <Scott_Elliott@csx.com>
Subject: RE: Warning devices at High St. Ashley, OH malfunction Wednesday 2/28/18 for an hour
 
Cathy,
The preemption is now functioning properly.
We will begin closing out the project.
 

Amanda J. DeCesare


[E]RE: DEL Ashley, SR 229, High St, OH1089, PID 99705

		From

		Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov

		To

		Shaw, Larry

		Cc

		Henning, Nicole (External); DeCesare, Amanda; Tucker, Jim

		Recipients

		LShaw@benesch.com; Nicole_Henning@csx.com; Amanda_DeCesare@csx.com; James.Tucker@dot.ohio.gov



Larry,



 



I am not quite sure what you are looking for. For warning device projects there is no formal project acceptance process in so far as ORDC does not send a notice to the railroad – the railroad sends a notice to ORDC when the warning devices are in service. If there is a problem when we inspect the devices we would let CSX know. This project included a traffic signal element that was monitored by the village. ORDC accepted the traffic signal when the preemption operation was satisfactorily final inspected. Attached is the preemption inspection report. 



 



What am I missing that is causing concern?



 



Thanks,



 



Cathy Stout



Manager, Safety Programs, ORDC



MS 3140, 1980 W. Broad Street



Columbus, OH 43223



614-644-0313



 



 



 



From: Shaw, Larry [mailto:LShaw@benesch.com] 
Sent: Saturday, June 30, 2018 7:30 PM
To: Stout, Catherine <Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov>
Cc: bstrausbaugh@perramlampion.com; Scott Hines <Scott.Hines@ohm-advisors.com>; Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov; Aaron.Littman@hdrinc.com; Henning, Nicole (External) <Nicole_Henning@csx.com>; Bell, James <James_Bell@CSX.com>; Elliott, Scott (External) <Scott_Elliott@csx.com>; DeCesare, Amanda <Amanda_DeCesare@csx.com>; Jerry.Gibson@dot.ohio.gov; Van Slyke, Steven <SVanSlyke@benesch.com>
Subject: RE: DEL Ashley, SR 229, High St, OH1089, PID 99705



 



Cathy,



 



Has PUCO accepted all contract work by Perram Electric, Inc. and all force account work by CSX for the subject project?



If yes, would you please forward evidence of such acceptance to LShaw@Benesch.com.



If such documentation has already been provided to CSX via other means, I apologize, but the only record I have is the attached PUCO Track and Structure Inspection Report dated 2/28/2018 at which time there were warning device issues.



 



 



Respectfully,



 



Larry J. Shaw, PE | Senior Project Manager-Rail Division
Alfred Benesch & Company
P 317-610-3241  |  C 317-417-1902



 



From: Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov [mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 10:59 AM
To: DeCesare, Amanda <Amanda_DeCesare@csx.com>
Cc: bstrausbaugh@perramlampion.com; Scott Hines <Scott.Hines@ohm-advisors.com>; Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov; Aaron.Littman@hdrinc.com; Henning, Nicole (External) <Nicole_Henning@csx.com>; Bell, James <James_Bell@CSX.com>; Elliott, Scott (External) <Scott_Elliott@csx.com>
Subject: RE: DEL Ashley, SR 229, High St, OH 1089, PID 99705



 



Amanda,



 



Please proceed as you suggest. I’ll process the cost change order to include both the $7500 for Benesch and the relocation work once I get Scott estimate.



 



Thank you for working with us on this.



 



Cathy Stout



Manager, Safety Programs, ORDC



MS 3140, 1980 W. Broad Street



Columbus, OH 43223



614-644-0313



 



 



 



From: DeCesare, Amanda [mailto:Amanda_DeCesare@csx.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, June 07, 2017 10:56 AM
To: Stout, Catherine <Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov>
Cc: bstrausbaugh@perramlampion.com; Scott Hines <Scott.Hines@ohm-advisors.com>; Neff, Eric <Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov>; Aaron.Littman@hdrinc.com; Henning, Nicole (External) <Nicole_Henning@csx.com>; Bell, James <James_Bell@CSX.com>; Elliott, Scott (External) <Scott_Elliott@csx.com>
Subject: RE: DEL Ashley, SR 229, High St, OH 1089, PID 99705



 



Cathy,



I reviewed the plans I found in our file for the road work. With the scope of construction (new sidewalks, new curb configuration) and scheduling with the signal department, I would like permission to hire Benesch to do some oversight here. Yes, the contractor would have to enter into a ROE or construction agreement.



I would like authorization for an additional $7500 for Benesch.
Scott will have to work up an estimate to do the relocation first and then the rest of the work later, if that is possible.



 



Scott, please look into this.



 



Thank you,



 



Amanda J. DeCesare 



Project Manager



CSX Transportation | Public Projects (MI, OH, IN, IL)



(859) 372-6124 | 500 Meijer Drive, Suite 305, Florence, KY 41042



Click to view CSX's Public Projects Manual



 



 



 



 



From: Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov [mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2017 2:58 PM
To: DeCesare, Amanda
Cc: bstrausbaugh@perramlampion.com; Scott Hines; Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov; Aaron.Littman@hdrinc.com; james.bell@csx.com; Henning, Nicole (External)
Subject: DEL Ashley, SR 229, High St, OH 1089, PID 99705



 



Amanda,



 



There was a pre-construction meeting for the traffic signal portion of this project this morning. There were a couple of items for CSX. The contractor already has railroad insurance but needs to know if there are any permits that will be required (right of entry). The construction schedule is not finalized yet but it will likely be the end of September into August that they will be looking to do the curb and sidewalk work in the RR ROW.  Any flagging costs associated with this part of the project can be directly billed to ORDC.



 



The extension request until 3/31/2018 for the railroad work is problematic for the highway project. Is it possible for the warning device relocation to be advanced and the DAXing, pole-line burial, etc. be done later if needed? I understand this could add cost. Can you give me an estimate for the additional cost?  Your extension request notes that part of the reason for the extension is that railroad work cannot be completed until the road work is completed – this will be a chicken and egg  situation…  The roadwork cannot be completed until the warning device is relocated (the existing device is an obstacle). James Bell, CSX, and Brian Strausbaugh, Perram Electric, seemed to be communicating well during the meeting and I am sure they could work together to be sure the placement of the warning device will be compliant. Eric Neff from ORDC can assist as well.



 



Thanks,



 



Cathy Stout



Manager, Safety Programs, ORDC



MS 3140, 1980 W. Broad Street



Columbus, OH 43223



614-644-0313



 






This email transmission and any accompanying attachments may contain CSX privileged and confidential information intended only for the use of the intended addressee. Any dissemination, distribution, copying or action taken in reliance on the contents of this email by anyone other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please immediately delete it and notify sender at the above CSX email address. Sender and CSX accept no liability for any damage caused directly or indirectly by receipt of this email.



  _____  


[E] - EXTERNAL SENDER

Use discretion when clicking links, opening attachments, or replying.

  _____  






5-3-18p Preemption Inspection - High St (SR229) - Ashley, OH.PDF




Ashely 05/03/2018
Delaware CTC, Inc.
US Hwy 42 SR 229 (High St)
CSX Transportation 518304B
QE 104.38 Columbus Line
Stephen Klinger (405) 529-1234
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CSX had set the predictor to constant warning mode.  The preemption system was tested and found to be 
working per design.
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1. The crossing is daxed on both approaches.  CTC visited the east DAX location at S. Main Street.  DAX C was 
advance preemption start for High St.  and DAX A was the crossing start for High St.  Both daxes were programmed 
per design with a 1323' offset.  CSX provided east dax recorder data for April 2018 and average APT was 23 
seconds. 
The dax location approach is 4266 plus the offset of 1323 provides a total approach of 5589 per design.  CTC did not 
field measure approaches or offsets. 
 
2. CSX could not provide data for west DAX and CTC did not visit that location. 
 
3. CSX provided recorder data for High Street for March 15 through April 23rd and the average warning time was 35 
seconds.
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

3/9/2019 10:19:47 AM

in

Case No(s). 16-1685-RR-FED

Summary: Memo Closing Case In the Matter of the Authorization of CSX Transportation Inc.
to Install an Active Grade Warning Devices at the High Street Crossing, DOT# 518-304B, in
the Village of Ashley, Delaware County, Ohio. electronically filed by Mrs. Jill A Henry on behalf
of PUCO/Rail Division
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